

City Council Memorandum

TO: HONORABLE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL DATE: JANUARY 10, 2017

FROM: PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT WARD: 7

SUBJECT: AWARD BID NO. 7316 FOR THE CONSTRUCTION OF CONCRETE SIDEWALKS

ON BRUCE AVENUE TO LC PAVING AND SEALING FOR \$332.962.50 -

SUPPLEMENTAL APPROPRIATION IN THE AMOUNT OF \$195,000

ISSUES:

Award a construction contract for Bid No. 7316 for the construction of concrete sidewalks on Bruce Avenue (Project) to LC Paving and Sealing, Inc., of San Marcos, California, in the amount of \$332,962.50; and authorize a supplemental appropriation of grant funds in the amount of \$195,000.

RECOMMENDATIONS:

That the City Council:

- Award a construction contract for Bid No. 7316 for the Bruce Avenue Sidewalk Improvements to LC Paving and Sealing, Inc., of San Marcos, California, in the amount of \$332,962.50;
- 2. Authorize the City Manager, or his designee, to execute the construction contract with LC Paving and Sealing, including making minor non-substantial changes; and
- 3. Authorize a supplemental appropriation in the amount of \$195,000 in Federal Congestion Mitigation Air Quality (CMAQ) grant funds to Bruce Avenue Sidewalks - Federal Surface Transportation Program, account number 9882228-440126, and increase the estimated revenue by the same amount in Bruce Avenue Sidewalks - Federal Surface Transportation Program account number 9882228-331311.

BACKGROUND:

On June 25, 2013, the Riverside County Transportation Commission (RCTC) issued the 2013 Multi-Funding Call for Projects.

On September 10, 2013, the City Council adopted Resolution Number 22575 approving the Project for submission to RCTC for funding, and committing to fund at least 50% of the project construction cost (local match). This Project will construct new sidewalk on Bruce Avenue to provide a safe walkway for pedestrians and students walking to and from Terrace Elementary School.

On September 23, 2013, the Public Works Department submitted a \$195,000 funding application to RCTC. The funding request was approved by the RCTC on January 8, 2014.

DISCUSSION:

This Project will construct new concrete sidewalks, pedestrian ramps, driveway approaches, curbs and gutters on the north side of Bruce Avenue from Adair Avenue to Lake Street (Attachment 1).

On November 10, 2016, thirteen bids were received for the construction of the Project (Attachment 2). The lowest responsive bid was from LC Paving and Sealing, Inc., in the amount of \$332,962.50, which is 13.5% under the Engineer's Estimate.

The Purchasing Services Manager concurs with the recommendations above.

FISCAL IMPACT:

The estimated total Project cost including design, construction, construction engineering, and contingencies is \$490,000. With the appropriation of grant funds, sufficient funds are available in accounts 9882227-440223 (Bruce Avenue Sidewalks – Gas Tax Funds) and 9882228-440126 (Bruce Avenue Sidewalks – Federal Surface Transportation Program) to award the contract and complete the Project.

Prepared by: Kris Martinez, Public Works Director

Certified as to

availability of funds: Scott G. Miller, PhD, Chief Financial Officer/City Treasurer

Approved by: Al Zelinka, FAICP, Assistant City Manager

Approved as to form: Gary G. Geuss, City Attorney

Attachments:

- 1. Project Location Map
- 2. Bid Award Recommendation